Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,
and automotives areas.
We are looking forward to setting up business relationship with you and hope to provide you with the best service
and solution. Let us make a better world for our industry!
Contact us
Tel: +86-755-8981 8866 Fax: +86-755-8427 6832
Email & Skype: info@chipsmall.com Web: www.chipsmall.com
Address: A1208, Overseas Decoration Building, #122 Zhenhua RD., Futian, Shenzhen, China
    
Features
• As AlInGaP red color
• Gray face paint
Gray package gives optimum contrast
• Design flexibility
Common anode or common cathode
Applications
• Suitable for alphanumeric
• Operating temperature range –40˚C to 105˚C
Devices
As AlInGaP Red Description
HDSP-A22C Common Anode
HDSP-A27C Common Cathode
Description
These 0.54" (13.7 mm) AS AlInGaP displays are
available in either common anode or common cathode.
Package Dimensions
6.75
[0.266]
5.95
[0.234]
25.20
[0.992]
8.17
[0.322]1.20
[0.047]
13.80
[0.543]
7.00
[0.276]
21.00
[0.827] 15.24
[0.600]
NOTES:
1.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS [INCHES]
2.  UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, TOLERANCES ARE ± 0.25 mm
3.70
[0.146]
20.32
[0.800]
HDSP-A2xC Series
Alphanumeric Display, 0.54"  (13.7 mm)
2 Character As AlInGaP Red
Data Sheet
2
Internal Circuit
Pin Configuration A Pin Configuration B
Pin Common Anode Common Cathode
1 1E/2E Cathode 1E/2E Anode
2 1M/2M Cathode 1M/2M Anode
3 No Connection No Connection
4 1L/2L Cathode 1L/2L Anode
5 1K/2K Cathode 1K/2K Anode
6 1J/2J Cathode 1J/2J Anode
7 1D/2D Cathode 1D/2D Anode
8 DP1 Cathode DP1 Anode
9 1C/2C Cathode 1C/2C Anode
10 1B/2B Cathode 1B/2B Anode
11 DIGIT No. 2 Common Anode DIGIT No. 2 Common Cathode
12 1A/2A Cathode 1A/2A Anode
13 1N/2N Cathode 1N/2N Anode
14 1H/2H Cathode 1H/2H Anode
15 1G/2G Cathode 1G/2G Anode
16 DIGIT No. 1 Common Anode DIGIT No. 1 Common Cathode
17 1P/2P Cathode 1P/2P Anode
18 1F/2F Cathode 1F/2F Anode
COMMON ANODE
COMMON CATHODE
10 9 7 1 18 15 14 6 5 4 2 13 17 8
COM 1�
DIG 1�
16�
�
11
�A B C D E F G H J K L M N P
A B C D E F G H J K L M N P
COM 2�
DIG 2
12
10 9 7 1 18 15 14 6 5 4 2 13 17 8
COM 1�
DIG 1�
16�
�
11
�A B C D E F G H J K L M N P
A B C D E F G H J K L M N P
COM 2�
DIG 2
12
�
DP1
DP2
DP1
DP2
�
DIG 1 DIG 2
DP1 DP2
A
BG H
C
D
E
F
J
KLM
N
P
3
Absolute M aximum Ratings at TA =  25˚C
Parameter Symbol HDSP-A22C/ HDSP-A27C Units
DC Forw ard Current per Segment or DP[1,2,3] IF 50 mA
Peak Forw ard Current per Segment or DP[2,3] IPEAK 100 mA
Average Forw ard Current [3] IAVE 30 mA
Reverse Voltage per Segment or DP (IR =  100 µA) VR 5 V
Operat ing Temperature TO –40 to +105 ˚C
Storage Temperature TS –40 to +120 ˚C
W avesoldering Condit ions Temperature 250 ˚C
Time 3 s
Notes:
1. Derate linearly as show n in Figure 1.
2. For long term performance w ith minimal light output degradat ion, drive currents betw een 10 mA and 30 mA are recommended. For more
information on recommended drive condit ions, please refer to Applicat ion Brief I-024 (5966-3087E).
3. Operat ing at currents below  1 mA is not recommended. Please contact your local representat ive for further information.
Optical/ Electrical Characteristics at TA =  25˚C
Device
Series
HDSP- Parameter Symbol M in. Typ. M ax. Units Test Conditions
A22C Forw ard Voltage IV 1.70 1.90 2.20 V IF =  20 mA
A27C Reverse Voltage VR 5 20 V IF =  100 µA
Peak W avelength λPEAK 635 nm Peak W avelength
of Spectral Distri-
bution at IF =  20 mA
Dominant W avelength[3] λd 622.5 626 630 nm
Spectral Halfw idth ∆λ1/ 2 17 nm W avelength W idth
at Spectral Distri-
bution 1/ 2 Pow er
Point at IF =  20 mA
Speed of Response τs 20 ns Exponential Time
Constant, e-tτs
Capacitance C 40 pF VF =  0, f =  1 M Hz
Bin Name M in.[2] M ax.[2]
T 18.0 25.0
U 25.0 36.0
Notes:
1. Bin categories are established for
classificat ion of products. Products may
not be available in all bin categories.
2. Tolerance for each bin limit  is ± 10%.
Intensity Bin Limits[1]
(mcd at 10 mA)
Figure 1. M aximum forw ard current vs.
ambient temperature. Derating based on
TJM AX =  130˚C.
Figure 2. Forw ard current vs. forw rad
voltage.
I F
 –
 M
A
X
IM
U
M
 A
V
E
R
A
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 –
 m
A
0
0
TA – AMBIENT TEMPERATURE – ˚C
60
30
120
40
10
20
20
40
50
60 80 100
I F
 –
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 P
E
R
 S
E
G
M
E
N
T
 –
 m
A
0
0
VF – FORWARD VOLTAGE – V
120
60
2.0 3.0
80
20
1.0 2.5
40
1.5
100
Contrast Enhancement
For information on contrast
enhancement, please see
Application Note 1015.
Soldering/ Cleaning
Cleaning agents from ketone
family (acetone, methyl ethyl
ketone, etc.)  and from the
chlorinated hydrocarbon family
(methylene chloride,
trichloroethylene, carbon
tetrachloride, etc.)  are not
recommended for cleaning LED
parts. All of these various
solvents attack or dissolve the
encapsulating epoxies used to
form the package of plastic LED
parts.
For information on soldering
LEDs, please refer to Application
Note 1027.
For product  informat ion and a complete list  of dist ributors, please go to our w ebsite:         www.avagotech.com
Avago, Avago Technologies, and the A logo are t rademarks of Avago Technologies Lim ited in the United States and other count ries.
Data subject  to change. Copyright  ©  2006 Avago Technologies Lim ited. All rights reserved. Obsoletes 5980-2919EN
5988-4821EN  June 23, 2006